
 

 

 

 

COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Date: Wednesday, 26th January, 2022 

 Time: 7.00 pm 

 Venue: 
 

The Guildhall 

 
 



2 

COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE  
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 

Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, access 

to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt as you face the 

Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall. There is dedicated disabled parking 

space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings are held on the ground floor, which 

can be reached by using a lift.  If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility and you wish to 

attend a meeting, please telephone or email the officer mentioned below in advance and we will make 

any necessary arrangements to assist your visit. 

 

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect copies of 

Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents used in the 

preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot of each report. Part II 

of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' for which it is anticipated that 

the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither reports nor background papers are open to 

public inspection. 

 

Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted to report 

on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio recording and 

providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used to report on the 

proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. Accordingly, the 

attendance of members of the public at this meeting may be recorded and b
[...]
y Council Committees and Council Meetings are also available 

electronically, click on the option “Committee Minutes and Documents”, Website Address: 

worcester.gov.uk 

 

 



3 

Communities Committee 
Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

 

Members of the Committee:- 

 

Chair: Councillor James Stanley (C) 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Jabbar Riaz (L) 

 
Councillor Bill Amos (C) 

Councillor Marjory Bisset (G) 
Councillor James Carver (C) 
Councillor Tom Collins (L) 

Councillor Lynn Denham (L) 
 

Councillor Nida Hassan (C) 

Councillor Stephen Hodgson (C) 
Councillor Mike Johnson (C) 
Councillor Matthew Lamb (L) 

 

 

  
C= Conservative G = Green L = Labour LCo = Labour and Co-operative  

LD = Liberal Democrat 

 
AGENDA 

 

Part 1 
(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC) 

 
1. Appointment of Substitutes  

 To receive details of any Members appointed to attend the meeting instead of a 

Member of the Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 

3. Public Participation  

 To receive details of any Members appointed to attend the meeting instead of a 

Member of the Committee. 
 

4. Minutes  

Page(s): 1 - 6 

 Of the meeting held on 3rd November 2021 to be approved and signed. 

 

5. Setting of the Budget for 2022/23 and Medium Term Financial Plan to 
2026/27  

Page(s): 7 - 18 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Mark Baldwin, Head of Finance 
Tel: 01905 722007 



4 

 1. That the Committee note the proposed Budgets for the various services 
identified for 2022/23; 

 
2. That the Committee consider the priorities within each service and 

recommends any change for the services’ Budgets including the Income and 
Efficiency plans; 

 

3. That the Committee consider the services’ Capital programme and future 
projects and recommends any changes or additions; and 

 
4. That the Committee review any new budget proposals from members and 

makes recommendations to Policy and Resources Committee as appropriate. 

 

6. Performance Report Quarter 3  

Page(s): 19 - 40 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Joanna Payne, Corporate Policy and Strategy Officer 

Tel: 01905 722407 

 That the Communities Committee note the Council’s Quarter 3 performance for 
2021/22. 

 

7. Completion Report on the Thriving EU Migrants Community and City 
Project (Brexit)  

Page(s): 41 - 88 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Warwick Neale, Interim Head of Community Services 
Tel: 01905 752971 

 That the Committee note the contents of the report and in particular the direct and 

indirect outcomes delivered through the project. 
 

8. Any Other Business  

 Which in the opinion of the Chairman is of sufficient urgency as to warrant 
consideration. 
 



COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 
3rd November 2021 

 
Present:  
 

Councillor James Stanley in the Chair 

 Councillors B. Amos, Barnes, Bisset, Carver, 
Denham, Ditta, Johnson, Lamb, Riaz (Vice-

Chair) and Stafford 
 

Officers: Shane Flynn, Corporate Director – Finance 

and Resources 
Lloyd Griffiths, Corporate Director – Homes 

and Communities 
Warwick Neale, Head of Community 
Services 

Ann Nicholls, Detached Team Project 
Leader, Community Services 

 
 

20 Appointment of Substitutes  

 
Councillor Barnes for Councillor Collins, Councillor Ditta for Councillor Hassan, 

Councillor Stafford for Councillor Stephen Hodgson. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 

 
22 Public Participation  

 

None. 
 

23 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2021 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

24 Freedom Leisure - Contract Year 5 Annual Report (April 2020 to March 
2021)  

 
The Committee received the Freedom Leisure Annual Report 2020/21. Rob Tyler, 
Freedom Leisure Contracts Manager, was in attendance and gave a presentation. 

He explained the challenges faced during the 2020/21 financial year due to Covid-
19 and the way in which Freedom Leisure had responded, with significant support 

from Worcester City Council, to provide the best service possible in the 
circumstances. Rob Tyler and Jeremy Rowe, Freedom Leisure Operations Director, 
responded to questions from Members. 

 
In summary, the following main points were made: 

 
 Rob Tyler explained that, whilst the overall position remains challenging, 

things are moving in the right direction and the biggest customer demand 

is likely to fall in the period January to March, so he remained confident 
that recovery will progress. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 3rd November 2021 2 

 
 

 

 Despite a national shortage of swimming teachers, the swim school has 
recovered strongly, although  2330 Under 16s from key priority Wards are 

still able to access free swimming. Over 75s are also able to swim for free, 
subject to a £10 annual fee. 

 

 In response to a question about Freedom Leisure’s position as a real living 
wage employer, it was explained that Freedom Leisure  are working on the 

basis of the existing contract. Staffing is a priority and they are looking to 
close the pay gap, especially for young people, but there is a commercial 
challenge. Staff retention is also important for Freedom Leisure are 

committed to training and development. 
 

The Chair thanked Freedom Leisure and all their staff for their work over the 
preceding 18 months. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the content of the Freedom Leisure 
Annual Report 2020/21. 

 
25 Freedom Leisure - Proposed Fees & Charges for 2022  

 

The Committee considered the proposed Fees and Charges submitted by Freedom 
Leisure for 2022. The Corporate Director – Operations, Homes and Communities 

presented the report and explained the proposal from Freedom Leisure was to 
increase prices by an average of 3.2% across the various categories. Prices 

remain comparable with neighbouring authorities. 
 
Both the Corporate Director and Rob Tyler from Freedom Leisure responded to 

questions from Committee Members. In the ensuing discussion, the following 
main points were made: 

 
 Freedom Leisure can provide more information on the take-up of free 

swimming by young people. They will also consider how this can be 

promoted more widely. 
 

 Reference was made to the opportunity for 15 additional free hours of 
tennis in the park. It was noted that this had been agreed for 2021 
following consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, and the Corporate 

Director stated that Officers will undertake a similar discussion with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair regarding the potential for take-up in 2022.  

 
 The eligibility of care leavers for the Advance 50 scheme was raised. Rob 

Tyler explained that this had not been a consideration when the contract 

was originally drawn up but Freedom Leisure are willing to look into 
whether this can be offered. 

 
 Officers can investigate whether Covid recovery funding can be utilised to 

assist low income families with transport to leisure facilities. 

 
 

 
 

Page 2



 3rd November 2021 3 

 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to recommend to the Income 

Generation Sub-Committee and the Council, the approval of the proposed 
Fees & Charges submitted by Freedom Leisure for 2022, covering the 

period 1st January 2022 to 31st December 2022 inclusive, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

26 Hosting of the Knife Angel - The National Monument Against Violence and 
Aggression  

 
The Committee considered a report on plans for Worcester to host the Knife 
Angel, a 27ft tall artwork made from over 100,000 knives and blades received 

from police forces across the UK.  The Head of Community Services presented the 
report and explained the background. The Knife Angel had toured around the UK 

and hosts have been able to use the opportunity to raise awareness of the impact 
of violence and aggression on communities. 
 

It was explained that Officers are working with partner agencies on where best to 
locate the Knife Angel, wit
[...]
e. The Corporate Director – Finance and Resources 
presented the report and responded to questions from Committee Members. 

 
It was noted that the Medium Term Financial Plan indicates a budget gap which 

will need to be addressed. 
 
Officers highlighted that all Members are invited to submit suggestions for 

potential service improvements. This can be done now so as to be able to feed 
proposals into the Committee’s consideration of the 2022/23 budget at its 

meeting in January. Members were also asked to consider whether the current 
capital programme projects are still appropriate for each service and whether 
there are any further needs that require addressing. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to note: 

 
1. the Budgets for the various services identified for 2021/22; and 
 

2. the progress made in delivering the projects included in the City Plan 
and City Delivery Fund that are relevant to this Committee and the 

programme of work resourced. 
 

28 Consultation on a Proposed Public Spaces Protection Order to Close 
Footpath WR858 (Brickfields Crossing) and WR678 (Kays Crossing)  
 

The Committee considered a report on the outcome of the public consultation on 
proposals to create Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) to prohibit the use of 

two footpaths in Worcester that include railway level crossings, due to anti-social 
behaviour. The Head of Community Services presented the report and 
summarised the main findings.  

 
Based on the outcome, Officers recommended that the Council should undertake 

two separate public consultation exercises, gathering residents’ views on the 
wording of the draft railway PSPOs at set out at Appendix 2 to the report, to 
prohibit the use of Footpath WR858 (Brickfields Crossing) and WR678 (Kays 

Crossing) for 3 years. The results would be reported the March 2022 meeting of 
the Committee. 

 
Committee Members expressed support for proceeding with the proposed 
consultation exercises. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed to: 

 
1. note the contents of this report in particular the consultation 

responses at Appendix 1; 

 
2. approve the undertaking of a four-week public consultation on the 

proposed Public Spaces Protection Order to prohibit the use of 
footpath WR858 (Brickfields Crossing) and WR678 (Kays Crossing) at 
Appendix 2; and 

Page 4



 3rd November 2021 5 

 
 

 

3. note that the results of the public consultation will be reported back 
to this Committee on 16th March 2022 to decide whether to create the 

Orders. 
 

29 Housing Assistance Policy Update  

 
The Committee considered a proposal for an updated Housing Assistance Policy. 

The Corporate Director – Homes and Communities presented the report and 
explained the reasons for the changes, which were set out in the report.  
 

In response to a question about how the policy supports Children with SEN and 
disabilities, the Corporate Director agreed to provide written clarification of the 

current Disabled Facilities Grant criteria with Committee Members. 
 
Committee Members expressed support for the proposed changes. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to: 

 
1. approve the increase in the current level of Discretionary Disabled 

Facilities Grant top up from £10,000 to £25,000; 

 
2. note the further minor amendments to the Housing Assistance Policy 

at section 4 and 5; and 
 

3. approve delegated authority to the Head of Homes & Communities in 
consultation with Communities Committee Chair and Vice-Chair to 
make future small amendments to the policy as required. 

 
30 Quarter 2 Performance Report for 2021/22  

 
The Committee considered a report on the Council’s Quarter 2 performance for 
Communities for 2021/22. The Scorecard had been refreshed with projects 

completed in the last financial year replaced by new projects as previously agreed 
by this Committee.  

 
 
A question was raised regarding comparative graphs, specifically whether the 

same scale can be used on all graphs for clarity. The Corporate Director – 
Operations, Homes and Communities agreed to take this into account for future 

reports. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to note the Council’s Quarter 2 

performance for 2021/22. 
 

31 Any Other Business  
 
None. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



 3rd November 2021 6 

 
 

Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. – 8.55p.m. 

 
 

 
 

Chair at the meeting on 

26th January 2022 

Page 6



 
 

Report to: Communities Committee, 26th January 2022 
 

Report of: Corporate Director – Finance and Resources  
 

 
Subject: SETTING OF THE BUDGET FOR 2022/23 AND MTFP TO 2026/27 

 
1. Recommendation 
 

1.1 That the Committee note the proposed Budgets for the various services 
identified for 2022/23; 

1.2 That the Committee consider the priorities within each service and 
recommends any change for the services’ Budgets including the Income and 

Efficiency plans; 

1.3 That the Committee consider the services’ Capital programme and future 
projects and recommends any changes or additions; and 

 
1.4 That the Committee review any new budget proposals from members and 

makes recommendations to Policy and Resources Committee as appropriate. 
 

2. Background 

 
2.1 The proposed summary budgets for 2022/23 are contained in Appendix 1. These 

provide detailed budgets for each of the Council’s services covering both income and 
expenditure. 

2.2 The Council also produces a Medium Term Financial Plan for the next 5 years setting 

out the high level pressures and opportunities that are likely to need to be 
addressed. 

2.3 The management fee receivable from the Council’s Leisure Services provider has 
been waived for 2021/22 so far with an, as yet unquantified, payment expected to 
be received for the 4th quarter. Memberships are currently running at 77% of pre-

pandemic levels, whilst income from swimming lessons is 20% higher. The Budget 
for 2022/23 assumes that the leisure centres will be open with the normal level of 

membersh
[...]
ls received so far are 
summarised in the table shown below. 

Proposal Amount £ Notes 

Worcester Food Bank 45,000 Continuation of funding for three years. 

Northwick Park 10,000 Installation of an artificial cricket wicket  

 Total 55,000  

 

4.5 During the period 2019/20 to 2021/22 the Council has provided one-off funding to 

the Foodbank of £15,000 p.a. drawn from the Hardship Fund reserve. A detailed 
report of the proposal was submitted to the Committee at its meeting of 4 February 

2019. Members may wish to continue this funding and propose this for inclusion in 
the 2022/23 budget with funding from the Hardship Fund. 

4.6 The proposal for Northwick Park cricket pitch may be deemed capital as it is above 
the £10,000 threshold. However, as the costs may be below this level it is proposed 
to treat it as a revenue reserve item to ensure that there is funding available, should 

the committee approve the scheme. Further details are provided in Annex A to this 
report. 

4.7 In addition to the above, the Chair of the Committee has received two proposals 
which are of a capital nature and therefore will not have a material revenue impact 
in the coming financial year but will need to be built into future capital programmes. 

The Committee will need to receive a further report setting out the full design, 
business case and financial implications during the year. The schemes are as follows: 

Page 8



 

Scheme Initial 

estimated 
capital cost 

(£) 

 

Proposal 

Comer Gardens Institute 140,000 To convert the upper floor of the 
Institute to a community facility 

area.  

Gorse Hill and Elbury 

Mount Local Nature 
Reserve 

50,000 For changes to the existing 

entrance gates and fencing that 
could reduce or even deter future 

anti-social behaviour. 

 

4.8 The proposal for Comer Gardens Institute is a capital project but will require the 
development of feasibility work and associated business case for the use of the first 
floor of for community 
[...]
ness 

 

RAG  Current Value 22 Sponsor Lloyd Griffiths 

Aim to Maximise Current Target   

Of these, 18 have been competed by CAB and 3 by CCP. 
 

Number of households placed in Temporary Accommodation during the Qtr 

Description: The number of households placed into emergency/temporary homeless 
accommodation during the quarter. Households will remain in this 

accommodation for up to 56 days. 

 

RAG  Current Value 48 Sponsor Lloyd Griffiths 

Aim to Minimise Current Target   

This is a new PI and so far this figure has been similar over the 3 quarters. 
 
  

Page 40



 
 

Report to: Communities Committee, 26th January 2022 
 

Report of: Corporate Director for Operations, Homes and Communities 
 

 
Subject: COMPLETION REPORT ON THE THRIVING EU MIGRANTS COMMUNITY 

AND CITY PROJECT (BREXIT) 
 
1. Recommendation 

 
That the Committee note the contents of the report and in particular the 

direct and indirect outcomes delivered through the project. 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 In June 2020 the Policy and Resources Committee approved the use of £45,660 of 

Brexit Grant Funding awarded to the Council for an additional post within the 
Community Services Team for a fixed term of 12 months to provide community 

support to local citizens affected by Brexit. 

2.2 On Committee approval a recruitment process was carried out and the officer 
commenced the role from 3rd August 2020. 

2.3 The project focused on 6 key areas of engagement: 
a) EU Settlement Scheme support 

b) Providing migrant communities with access to services 
c) Providing housing and homelessness support, 
d) Facilitating community development, 

e) Ensuring community safety 
f) Improving health and well-being. 

2.4 The anticipated benefits to the city from the project were: 
a) To prepare 2000-3000 migrants for day-to-day challenges. 
b) Improve efficiency and capacity of local services as this targeted work will enable 

more migrants to become self-sufficient and self-reliant. 
c) Improve community safety as people are more understanding towards one 

another and are less fearful of ‘others’. 
d) To communicate with the 5,000 migrants who secured their EU Settlement or 

Pre-settlement status and ensure they are aware of their new immigration status 

and feel safer for having their rights to reside secured. 
e) Greater integration across the communities through community events and 

campaigns to raise (cultural) awareness and understanding of both migrants and 
local communities, bringing them closer together by identifying shared heritage 
and aspirations. 

f) To unlock entrepreneurial potential of migrants (individuals, community 
groups/organisations, migrant-led businesses, etc.) and showcase their positive 

contributions across the city. 

 

Page 41 Agenda Item 7



3. Information  
 

3.1 The project used the following methods to deliver on the 6 key areas: 

a) Face-to-face engagements and casework with the migrant clients.  Looking to 
support eligible non-UK nationals through the EU Settlement Scheme application 

process as well as in addressing other areas of need. 
b) Promotion of the EU Settlement Scheme and migrant rights. 

c) Provision of training sessions and workshops for frontline colleagues to develop 
knowledge and skills and improve the quality of support for non-UK clients. 

d) Stakeholder engagement to raise awareness of the various communities living in 

Worcester and to support community events. 
e) Identify training and volunteering opportunities increase individual and 

community resilience. 

3.2 Despite the Covid-19 pandemic and several lockdowns taking place throughout the 

project lifetime, the project officer was able to deliver a high volume of case work, as 
illustrated below, with increasing complexity as the project went on. 

 
3.3 Due to the high demand, casework constituted the key element of the project, and 

as such, also became the central part of the community engagement role.  The 
officer was able 
[...]
dopted and hosted the online content 

identified in the project brief.  2 volunteers have subsequently become employed 
with one training to be an Immigration Advisor, the only one registered with the 

Home Office within the county. 

3.9 The LikeU charity has also delivered on the aims of the employment and 
entrepreneurial aspirations of the project.  Advisors help clients in accessing the job 

centre when language is a barrier and support clients to register preferred 
employment agencies.  The LikeU centre has 3 subsidised rentable rooms for start-

up businesses to use whilst they become established. 

4. Lessons Learnt and Legacy 

4.1 Due to varying COVID-19 restrictions in place during the project it was impractical to 
be able to deliver community consultation, engagement and employment elements 
to the scale originally aspired.  However, the relationships built and developed during 

this project have enabled high quality engagement with communities in delivering 
the outreach vaccination programme which Worcester City Council and Worcester 

Community Trust have been at the heart of. 

4.2 The council and those residents who the project focussed on have significantly 
benefitted from providing targeted, specialist advice and support for migrant 

residents during EU settlements status programme and COVID-19 pandemic.  Strong 
relationships have been established with a variety of communities as a result of this 

investment in our residents and will develop in time through ongoing community 
development projects. 

4.3 The Migrant Support Centre continues to establish itself in the community, as a 

centre for communal activities, Corner Café – European restaurant, trusted advice, 
translation support, socialising and friendship.  There are currently 2 businesses 

renting rooms from the centre.  With National Lottery and Worcestershire 
Community Foundation funding they have employed 3 of the volunteers on 
temporary contracts, supporting more than 400
[...]
………….. 24 

EUSS Support for Vulnerable Individuals …………………………………………... 26 

Page 46



3 
 

Glossary  
 
 

ACRO    Criminal Records Office 

Deadline   EU Settlement Scheme deadline of 30th June 2021 

DWP   Department of Work and Pension 

EEA    European Economic Area 

EUSS    EU Settlement Scheme  

GLAA    Gangsters and Labour Abuse Authority 

MDS    Modern Day Slavery 

MSC or Centre  Migrant Support Centre 

UC    Universal Credit 

VOW    Voluntary Organisations in Worcester  

WIN    Worcester Inclusion Network 

 
 

 

Page 47



4 
 

Executive Summary 

 
 

The following report represents the end of project summary highlighting the activities 
undertaken as part of the ‘Thriving migrants, communities and city’ project. The 

initiative was carried out by Worcester City Council’s Community Engagement Team 
and was possible thanks to the successful allocation of HM Government’s funds 
dedicated to Brexit preparedness.   

 

The project implemented between Aug 2020 and Aug 2021, envisioned assisting with 
the EU Settlement Scheme and Brexit transition within Worcester, supporting 

members of migrant communities get established. As such, the initiative aimed to 
ensure that migrants are supported by effective and tailor-made measures put in 

place by Worcester City Council, focused on developing the ‘voice’ of migrant 
communities. 
 

To achieve the effective implementation of the initiative, a dedicated Community 
Engagement Officer was appointed to carry out the project activities and to promote 

community cohesion. These focused on the six areas of engagement identified right at 
the start, including: 
 

 EU Settlement Scheme support  

 Providing migrant communities with access to services 

 Providing housing and homelessness support, 

 Facilitating community development, 

 Ensuring community safety  

 Improving health and well-being 

 
Despite the Covid-19 pandemic and several lockdowns taking place throughout the 
project lifetime, the

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 
26th January 2022 

 
Present:  
 

Councillor James Stanley in the Chair 

 Councillors Barnes, Bayliss, Bisset, Carver, 
Denham, Ditta, Gregson, S. Hodgson, 

Johnson and Lamb 
 

Officers: Mark Baldwin, Head of Finance 

Shane Flynn, Corporate Director – Finance 
and Resources 

Lloyd Griffiths, Corporate Director – 
Operations, Homes and Communities 
Warwick Neale, Head of Community 

Services 
Basia Ligas, Community Cohesion Officer 

 
32 Appointment of Substitutes  

 

Councillor Bayliss for Councillor Bill Amos, Councillor Barnes for Councillor Collins, 
Councillor Ditta for Councillor Hassan, Councillor Gregson for Councillor Riaz. 

 
33 Declarations of Interest  

 

None. 
 

34 Public Participation  
 
None. 

 
35 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd November 2021 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
36 Setting of the Budget for 2022/23 and Medium Term Financial Plan to 

2026/27  
 

The Committee considered the proposed budgets for Community Services for 
2022/23. The Committee reviewed the priorities within each service and the 
initiatives proposed in the Income and Efficiency plan, and reviewed the City Plan 

allocations. The Committee also considered the draft Capital Programme to 
2026/27. The Corporate Director – Finance and Resources presented the report 

and Officers responded to questions from Members. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the Committee debated the following new budget 

proposals which had been received by the Chair: 
 

• Worcester Food Bank - £45,000 for continuation of funding for three years. 
• Northwick Park  - £10,000 for installation of an artificial cricket wicket. 
• Comer Gardens Institute - £140,000 to convert upper floor to a community 

facility area. 



 26th January 2022 2 

 
 

• Gorse Hill and Elbury Mount Local Nature Reserve - £50,000 for changes to 

the existing entrance gates and fencing to improve security. 
 

The rationale for each of the above items was summarised in the report.  
 
Some Members highlighted the level of financial commitment in respect of the 

Comer Gardens Institute proposal, and expressed the view that they could not 
support the request without considering a full business case. Other Members 

spoke in support of the proposal and its potential benefit to the local community, 
particularly as there is currently only one community centre on the west side of 
Worcester. In response, the Corporate Director – Finance and Resources advised 

that this will be a new capital scheme, and if approved for inclusion in the capital 
programme, will be subject to a detailed business case to be presented to this 

Committee at a future date.  
 
The Chairman raised a further new budget proposal, which was to allocate 

£40,033 funding to continue the Housing and Benefits Casework Officer post at 
Citizens Advice Worcester for 2022-23. It was explained that the Committee had 

previously allocated £35,000 to Citizens Advice Worcester as part of the City 
Council’s Community Recovery Strategy. This funding had supported and 
additional Benefits and Housing Caseworker. The number of caseworkers was 

likely to decrease from June 2022 due to uncertainty with funding from the Money 
Advice and Pensions Service, and Citizens Advice Worcester had therefore 

requested funding in order to seek to maintain their current level of casework 
provision in Worcester City. In the ensuing debate on this item, the Committee 

expressed support in principle, but asked for more detail on the request to be 
provided to Policy and Resources Committee for approval. The Corporate Director 
- Finance and Resources stated that this information can be annexed to the report 

on new budget proposals from the policy committees to the February Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to: 
 

1. note the proposed Budgets for the various services identified for 
2022/23; 

 
2. note the priorities within each service; 
 

3. note the services’ Capital Programme and future projects; and 
 

4. recommend the Policy and Resources Committee to agree the following 
new budget proposals: 

 

 Worcester Food Bank - £45,000 for continuation of funding for 
three years. 

• Northwick Park  - £10,000 for installation of an artificial cricket 
wicket. 

• Comer Gardens Institute - £140,000 to convert upper floor to a 

community facility area. 
• Gorse Hill and Elbury Mount Local Nature Reserve - £50,000 for 

changes to the existing entrance gates and fencing to improve 
security. 



 26th January 2022 3 

 
 

• Citizens Advice Worcester - £40,033 – to continue the Housing and 

Benefits Casework Officer post for 2022-23 - approval subject to 
further details being provided to Policy and Resources Committee 

on the request. 
 
(Councillor Bayliss asked to be recorded as voting for the Comer Gardens 

Institute proposal) 
 

37 Performance Report Quarter 3  
 
The Committee considered a report on the Council’s Quarter 3 performance for 

Communities for 2021/22. The Corporate Director – Operations, Homes and 
Communities presented the report and Officers responded to questions from 

Committee Members. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were made: 

 
 It was highlighted that some Key Performance Indicators have no current 

target (Crime Incidents, Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents, Homelessness 
Resolution, Homelessness Prevented). In response, Officers advised that 
this will be picked up when proposed Scorecards for 2022/23 are 

considered at the March meeting of the Committee. 
 

 Reference was made to the number of small community grants awarded, 
and whether funds are still available in this financial year In response, 

Members were advised that the budget for medium grants has now been 
fully allocated, however the Council has been able to access the Contain 
Outbreak Management Fund to enhance the community grants provision so 

more funds are available. 
 

 Officers acknowledged that the number of inspections of houses in multiple 
occupation has been affected by Covid restrictions. There will be pro-active 
work to help recover from this backlog and additional staff resources are 

being sought currently to help accomplish this. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to note the Council’s Quarter 3 
performance. 
 

38 Completion Report on the Thriving EU Migrants Community and City 
Project (Brexit)  

 
The Committee considered a report highlighting the activities undertaken as part 
of the ‘Thriving Migrants, Communities and City’ project carried out by the 

Council’s Community Engagement Team following the successful allocation of 
Government funds dedicated to Brexit preparedness. The Head of Community 

Services presented the report and explained that the funding had been used to 
appoint an additional post for a fixed term of 12 months to provide community 
support to local citizens affected by Brexit. Despite the Covid-19 pandemic, the 

project officer was able to deliver a high volume of case work, with increasing 
complexity as the project went on. The project had enabled high quality 

engagement with communities in delivering the outreach vaccination programme. 
Strong relationships have been established with a variety of communities and it 
was anticipated that these will develop in time through ongoing community 



 26th January 2022 4 

 
 

projects. A number of individual cases which had been progressed successfully 

were highlighted. 
 

Basia Ligas, the Community Cohesion Officer who had delivered the project, also 
spoke and thanked the Council for agreeing to undertake this project. She 
commented on the achievements and expressed the view that there is a need for 

continuing support for migrants locally. 
 

Committee Members expressed their appreciation for the work done by Officers in 
making the scheme a success. In the ensuing discussion, it was agreed that a 
copy of the report should be sent to Robin Walker, MP and also that Officers 

should look at potential funding sources for continuation of the key outcomes of 
this project. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to: 
 

1. note the contents of the report and in particular the direct and indirect 
outcomes delivered through the project;  

2. request Officers to send a copy of the report to Robin Walker, MP; and  
3. request Officers to investigate potential funding opportunities for 

continuation of the project. 

 
39 Any Other Business  

 
None. 

 
 
 

Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. – 8.20p.m. 
 

 
 
 

Chair at the meeting on 
16th March 2022 


